

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

-----X

In the Matter of

BROWN UNIVERSITY

- and -

Case No. 1-RC-21368

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS
OF AMERICA, UAW, AFL-CIO,

-----X

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF UNITED
AUTOMOBILE WORKERS, AFL-CIO**

Of Counsel

Professor David M. Rabban
General Counsel
American Association of
University Professors
University of Texas School of Law
727 East 26th Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 471-3523

Donna R. Euben, Esq.
Ann D. Springer, Esq.
American Association of
University Professors
1012 14th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 737-5900 x3017

Deborah C. Malamud
University of Michigan Law School
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1215
(734) 763-5145

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

-----x

In the Matter of

THE TRUSTEES OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

- and -

Case No. 2-RC-22358

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS
OF AMERICA, UAW, AFL-CIO,

-----x

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF UNITED
AUTOMOBILE WORKERS, AFL-CIO**

Of Counsel

Professor David M. Rabban
General Counsel
American Association of
University Professors
University of Texas School of Law
727 East 26th Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 471-3523

Donna R. Euben, Esq.
Ann D. Springer, Esq.
American Association of
University Professors
1012 14th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 737-5900 x3017

Deborah C. Malamud
University of Michigan Law School
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-1215
(734) 763-5145

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. THE BOARD WISELY REASONED IN <i>NYU</i> THAT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ACADEMIC FREEDOM OF UNIVERSITIES.....	5
A. The First Amendment Does Not Immunize Universities from the National Labor Relations Act.....	6
B. National AAUP Policies on Faculty Unionization and Local AAUP Faculty Collective Bargaining Experience Recognize that Unionization Is Not Only Consistent with, But Enhances, Academic Freedom.	11
1. AAUP Policy Recognizes that Collective Bargaining is Consistent with Faculty Academic Freedom.....	11
2. Local AAUP Collective Bargaining Agreements Demonstrate that Faculty Unionization Can Protect and Promote Academic Freedom.	12
C. Unionization of Graduate Students Does Not Violate Academic Freedom or Harm Faculty-Student Mentoring Relationships.....	16
1. AAUP Policy Promotes the Right of Graduate Students Who Are Employees to Bargain Collectively.....	16
2. The Experience of the Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters Indicates No Interference with Academic Freedom.....	18
3. Unionization of Graduate Assistants Does Not Interfere with the Mentoring Relationship.....	19
D. State Courts Have Found Collective Bargaining by Student-Employees Compatible with Institutional Academic Freedom.	21

II. TEACHING AS AN ACADEMIC REQUIREMENT FOR GRADUATE ASSISTANTS SHOULD NOT, ON ITS OWN, REQUIRE A FINDING THAT GRADUATE ASSISTANTS ARE NOT EMPLOYEES28

Conclusion.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguillard v. Edwards</i> , 765 F.2d 1251 (5 th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	passim
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	2
<i>Boston Medical Center</i> , 330 N.L.R.B. No. 30 (1999).....	5, 15, 27, 29
<i>Brown University</i> , 1-RC-21368 (Nov. 16, 2001).....	passim
<i>C.W. Post Center of Long Island University</i> , 189 NLRB 904 (1971)	8
<i>Cornell University</i> , 183 NLRB 329 (1971).....	8
<i>Craine v. Trinity College</i> , 259 Conn. 625 (S. Ct. 2002)	9
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6
<i>Manhattan College</i> , 2-RC-21735 (Nov. 9, 1999).....	8
<i>Marymount College of Virginia</i> , 280 NLRB 486 (1986).....	8
<i>New York University</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. No. 111 (2000)	passim
<i>NLRB v. Cooper Union</i> , 783 F.2d 29 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 815 (1986).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	29
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	29
<i>NLRB v. Wentworth Institute</i> , 515 F.2d 550 (1 st Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980)	2, 8, 29
<i>Powell v. Syracuse University</i> , 580 F.2d 1150 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 984 (1978)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Quadrex Environmental Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 101 (1992).....	30
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 20 PERC ¶ 27129 (1996)	19
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6
<i>Regents of the University of California v. PERB</i> , 715 P.2d 590 (Cal. 1986).....	passim
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Employment Relations Commission</i> , 204 N.W.2d 218 (Mich. 1973).....	5, 21, 23, 24
<i>Shephard’s Uniform and Linen Supply</i> , 274 NLRB 1423 (1985).....	29
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	29
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	6, 27
<i>The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York</i> , 2-RC-22358 (Feb. 11, 2002).....	passim
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	2
<i>Tufts University</i> , 1-RC-21452 (Mar. 29, 2002).....	30
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	9, 10
<i>WBAI Pacifica</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. No. 179	28

Other Authorities

“Recent Case: Labor Law--NLRB Holds that Graduate Assistants Enrolled at Private Universities are ‘Employees’ Under the National Labor Relations Act,” 114 HARV. L. REV. 2557 (2001)	26
AAUP, “Breaking the News,” 75 ACADEME: BULLETIN OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS 16 (May/June 1989)	12

AAUP, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure with 1970 Interpretive Comments</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 3 (2001 ed.)	2, 12, 14, 16
AAUP, <i>Statement on Collective Bargaining</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS 217	11, 12, 13, 17
AAUP, <i>Statement on Graduate Students</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS 268.....	17
Finkin, Matthew W., “The NLRB in Higher Education,” 5 U. TOL. L. REV. 608 (1974)....	1
Gorman, Robert A., “The AAUP and Collective Bargaining: A Look Backward and Ahead,” 68 ACADEME 1a (Sept./Oct. 1982).....	2, 14
Hayden, Grant, “‘The University Works Because We Do’: Collective Bargaining Rights for Graduate Students,” 69 FORDHAM L. REV. 1233 (2001).....	22
Hewitt, Gordon J., “Graduate Student Employee Collective Bargaining and the Educational Relationship Between Faculty and Graduate Students,” 29 J. COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATIONS PUB. SECTOR 153 (2000).....	19, 20
HIGHER EDUCATION DIRECTORY (Higher Education Publications, Inc. 2002)	20
Hutcheson, Philo A., A PROFESSIONAL PROFESSORiate: UNIONIZATION, BUREAUCRATIZATION, AND THE AAUP (2000).....	12
Julius, Daniel J. & Gumport, Patricia J., “Graduate Student Unionization: Catalysts and Consequences,” REVIEW OF HIGHER EDUCATION (forthcoming).....	21, 25
Malin, Martin H., “Student Employees and Collective Bargaining,” 69 KY. L.J. 1 (1980)	22, 23, 25, 31
Rabban, David M., “Is Unionization Compatible with Professionalism?,” 45 INDUS. & L.R. REV. 97 (Oct. 1991).....	11
Rohrbacher, Bernhard Wolfgang, “After <i>Boston Medical Center</i> : Why Teaching Assistants Should Have the Right to Bargain Collectively,” 33 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1849 (2000).....	25
Rowland, Joshua, “Note: Forecasts of Doom: The Dubious Threat of Graduate Teaching Assistant Collective Bargaining to Academic Freedom,” 42 B.C.L. REV. 941 (2001). 23	
Streltz, Douglas Sorrelle, & Hunkler, Jennifer Allyson, “Teaching or Learning: Are Teaching Assistants Students or Employees?,” 24 J.C. & U.L. 349 (1997).....	25
Van Alstyne, William W., “The Strengths of AAUP,” 62 AAUP BULLETIN 135 (Aug. 1976)	14
Vaughn, William, “Apprentice or Employee? Graduate Students and Their Unions,” ACADEME 43 (Nov./Dec. 1998).....	26
Weinberg, William M., <i>Patterns of State-Institutional Relations Under Collective Bargaining, Faculty Bargaining, State Government and Campus Autonomy: The Experience in Eight States</i> , in PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND THE EDUCATION COMMISSION OF THE STATES REPORT (Apr. 1976).....	15
